

16-3302-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

XUEDAN WANG, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, MATTHEW JORDAN WAGSTER, ERIN E.
SPENCER, on behalf of herself and all others similarly
situated, ALEXANDRA RAPPAPORT, SARAH WHEELS, *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*
JESSICA ANN BEST, PAUL VANCE, COURTNEY HOLT, JANET
E. GLAZIER, REBECCA E. DIXON, ERIN D. SULLIVAN,
CARLY ROCKWELL, DANA LYNN VOGEL, ELIZABETH
MANCINI, STEPHANIE LAUREN SKORKA, CAITLIN LESZUK, *Plaintiffs,*
v.
THE HEARST CORPORATION, *Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES; COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO; ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE;
INTERN WORKER ALLIANCE; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT; SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION; UNITED FOOD AND
COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION; WRITERS
GUILD OF AMERICA, EAST, AFL-CIO; PROFESSOR SCOTT MOSS;
ROSS PERLIN; AND PROFESSOR DAVID C. YAMADA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Rachel Geman
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor ▪ New York, NY 10013-1413
Telephone: (212) 355-9500 ▪ Facsimile: (212) 355-9592
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT7
I. The Remedial Nature of the FLSA Warrants an Expansive Interpretation of
Its Worker-Protective Provisions.....7
II. An Overbroad Definition of “Internships” Has Grave, Wide-Ranging
Financial and Personal Impact on Vulnerable Workers.9
A. Workers who are denied “employee” status often suffer immediate and
ongoing economic struggles.9
B. Educational institutions have not imposed the kinds of oversight that
might mitigate inequities inherent in unpaid internships.12
C. The proliferation of unpaid work tends to burden poorer families and
ultimately also federal, state, and local governments.....16
D. The proliferation of unpaid work undermines all workers’ ability to seek
wages commensurate with the value of their work.18
III. An Overbroad Reading of This Court’s Prior Rulings Could Improperly
Expand the Use of Unpaid Labor.19
A. Employers are incentivized to cut labor costs by wrongly classifying
employees as interns.19
B. Employers are also incentivized to misclassify employees as, for
example, overtime-exempt or independent contractors.24
C. A decision from this Court that accounts for the economic realities of
workers can demonstrate the proper scope of *Glatt*.26
CONCLUSION27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	27
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	7
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	9
<i>Bachayeva v. Americare Certified Special Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-1466 RRM, 2013 WL 1171741 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2013)	9
<i>Barfield v. N.Y.C. Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 26
<i>Barrentine v. Ark. Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	7
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	10
<i>Brown v. Nationscredit Commercial Corp.</i> , No. 3:99-CV-592-EBB, 2000 WL 887593 (D. Conn. June 26, 2000).....	10
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 501 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2012 Mem. Disp.)	22
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973)	8
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 16, 23, 26
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Greathouse v. JHS Sec. Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959)	7
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>O’Connor v. Davis</i> , 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Pastor v. P’ship for Children’s Rights</i> , No. 10-cv-5167-CBA-LB, 2012 WL 4503415 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)	10
<i>Reyes v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	7, 18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	7, 27
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	9
<i>Wang v. Hearst Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-793-JPO, 2016 WL 4468250 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016).....	16, 23
<i>WBAI Pacfica Found.</i> , 328 NLRB No. 179 (1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	19
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	8
Other Authorities	
<i>10 Colleges with the Most Interns</i> , U.S. News & World Report, June 6, 2015	14
<i>2012 National Internship Salary Survey Results to be Released</i> , Intern Bridge, Feb. 07, 2013, available at http://www.prweb.com/releases/internbridge/02/prweb10400332.htm	21
<i>Advising FAQs</i> , Columbia College/Columbia Engineering: Berick Center for Student Advising, https://www.cc-seas.columbia.edu/csa/faqs	15
Canak, William et al., <i>Misclassified Construction Employees in Tennessee</i> (Jan. 5, 2010), available at https://www.carpenters.org/Libraries/AApril_Merlo/TN_payroll_fraud_study_1-15-10.sflb.ashx	25
Carey, Kevin, <i>Giving Credit, but Is It Due?</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/03/education/edlife/internships-for-credit-merited-or-not.html	13, 14
Carré, Francois et al., <i>The Social and Economic Cost of Employee Misclassification in Construction (Labor and Worklife Program</i> , Harvard Law School and Harvard School of Public Health, Dec. 2004)	25
Casey, Laura, <i>Midcareer Job Seekers Turn to Internships, Volunteer Positions</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 24, 2011, available at http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-10-24/business/ct-biz-1024-midcareer-interns-20111024_1_internships-career-change-midcareer-professionals	23
Christian Zhang, <i>CSA announces changes to course withdrawal, internship policies</i> , Columbia Spectator, Feb. 21, 2014, available at http://columbiaspectator.com/2014/02/21/csa-announces-changes-course-withdrawal-internship-policies	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Douglas-Gabriel, Douglas, <i>Should colleges charge for academic credit earned from unpaid internships?</i> , Wash. Post, May 16, 2016, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/should-colleges-charge-for-academic-credit-earned-from-unpaid-internships/2016/05/13/523f9592-12f1-11e6-8967-7ac733c56f12_story.html	12
Edwards, Kathryn Ann et al., <i>Not-So-Equal Protection—Reforming the Regulation of Student Internships</i> , The Economic Policy Institute, Apr. 9, 2010, available at http://www.epi.org/publication/pm160/	18
Eisenbrey, Ross, <i>Hillary Clinton Speaks Out for Young Workers</i> , The Economic Policy Institute, March 7, 2014, available at http://www.epi.org/blog/hillary-clinton-speaks-young-workers/	21
<i>elaws-OSHA Recordkeeping Advisor</i> , U.S. D.O.L., http://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/osha/recordkeeping/05.aspx (some of OSHA’s protections exclude unpaid interns).....	10
<i>Elective Internship</i> , George Washington Univ. Ctr. for Career Services, https://careerservices.gwu.edu/internship-credit-recognition	14
Fiscal Policy Institute, <i>New York State Workers Compensation: How Big Is the Shortfall?</i> (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.fiscalpolicy.org/publications2007/FPI_WorkersCompShortfall_WithAddendum.pdf	25
Fisher, Peter, et al., <i>Nonstandard Jobs, Substandard Benefits</i> Iowa Policy Project (July 2005), available at http://www.iowapolicyproject.org/2005docs/051201-nonstdjobs.pdf	25
Fredericksen, Lauren, <i>Falling Through the Cracks of Title VII: The Plight of the Unpaid Intern</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 245 (2013)	10
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Dep’t of Labor: Apprenticeship, http://www.dol.gov/apprenticeship/faqs.htm ..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Gardner, Phil, <i>Reaction on Campus to the Unpaid Internship Controversy</i> (2012), available at http://www.ceri.msu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2009/10/Reaction-on-Campus-to-the-Unpaid-Internship-Controversy-Whitepaper.pdf	13
Gilbertson, Dawn, <i>Earning It: Glamorous Internships with a Catch: There’s No Pay</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 19, 1997, available at http://www.nytimes.com/1997/10/19/business/earning-it-glamorous-internships-with-a-catch-there-s-no-pay.html	21
Greenhouse, Steven, <i>The Unpaid Intern, Legal or Not</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2010, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/03/business/03intern.html	18
Gurchiek, Kathy, <i>Older, Experienced Workers Applying for Internships</i> , Soc. for Human Resource Mgmt., Aug. 30, 2010, available at http://www.shrm.org/publications/hrnews/pages/olderinterns.aspx	22
Hickman, Blair, et al., <i>The Price of an Internship</i> , ProPublica, Dec. 20, 2013, available at http://projects.propublica.org/internships/	12, 13
<i>Independent U.S. Summer Internship Credit Option</i> , UC-Berkeley Career Ctr., https://career.berkeley.edu/Internships/AcadCreditSummer	14
Intern Bridge, <i>2010 Internship Salary Report 12</i> (2010), available at http://utsa.edu/careercenter/pdfs/2010%20salary%20report.pdf	21
Intern Bridge, <i>The Debate Over Unpaid College Internships 13</i> (2010), available at http://www.ceri.msu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2010/01/Intern-Bridge-Unpaid-College-Internship-Report-FINAL.pdf	12
<i>Internship Co-Curricular Credit</i> , Barnard College Career Development, http://barnard.edu/node/24781	15
<i>Internship Credit</i> , Columbia Univ. School of General Studies, http://bulletin.columbia.edu/general-studies/undergraduates/additional-academicopportunities/internship-credit	15
<i>Internships</i> , New York Univ. College of Arts & Sciences, http://cas.nyu.edu/page/internships	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Justich, Robert et al., <i>The Underground Labor Force is Rising to the Surface</i> , Bear Stearns Asset Management 3 (Jan. 3, 2005), available at http://www.steinreport.com/BearStearnsStudy.pdf	25
Kelsay, Michael P., et al., the Economic Costs of Employee Misclassification in the State of Indiana (Dept. of Econ., Univ. of Mo.-Kan. City, 2010), available at http://www.isbctc.org/Uploads/UploadedFiles/docs/Misclassification_in_Indiana_Full_Study__9-10.pdf	25
Kelsay, Michael, et al., the Economic Costs of Employee Misclassification in the State of Illinois (Dept. of Econ., Univ. of Mo. Kan. City, Dec. 2006), available at http://www.faircontracting.org/PDFs/prevaling_wages/Illinois_Misclassification_Study.pdf	25
Maura Kelly, <i>The 50-Year-Old Intern: Boomers Go Back to the Bottom</i> , Fiscal Times, Mar. 29, 2012, available at http://www.thefiscaltimes.com/Articles/2012/03/29/The-50-Year-Old-Intern-Boomers-Go-Back-to-the-Bottom	22
NACE Research, <i>Unpaid Internships: A Survey of the NACE Membership</i> , available at http://liberalarts.utexas.edu/lacs/_files/pdf/Employers/Unpaid%20Internships-%20A%20Survey%20of%20the%20NACE%20Membership.pdf	13
National Association of Colleges and Employers, <i>Class of 2014 Student Survey</i> , available at http://career.sa.ucsb.edu/files/docs/handouts/2014-student-survey.pdf	11
<i>NBC Universal's New Paid-Intern Policy Yields More Diversity</i> , MadameNoire, Aug. 27, 2013, available at http://madamenoire.com/295556/nbcuniversals-new-paid-internpolicy-yields-diversity/	18
New England Association of Schools and Colleges, <i>Standards for Accreditation</i> (2016), available at https://cihe.neasc.org/downloads/Standards/Standards_for_Accreditation.pdf ...	13
Perlin, Ross, <i>Intern Nation: How to Earn Nothing and Learn Little in the Brave New Economy</i> (Verso ed., 1st ed. 2011).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Questioning the Ethics of Unpaid Internships</i> , National Public Radio (July 13, 2010), http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=128490886	18
Rich-Kern, Sheryl, <i>N.H. to the Unemployed: Try an Unpaid Internship</i> , National Public Radio, available at http://www.npr.org/2012/05/01/150906124/n-h-to- the-unemployed-try-an-unpaid-internship	23
Rubinstein, Mitchell, <i>Employees, Employers, and Quasi-Employers: An Analysis of Employees and Employers Who Operate in the Borderland Between an Employer-and-Employee Relationship</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 605 (2012)	22
Schonfeld, Zach, <i>In Another Blow to Free Labor, Columbia University Halts Academic Credit for Internships</i> , Newsweek, Feb. 28, 2014, available at http://www.newsweek.com/another- blow-free-labor-columbia-university-halts-academic-credit-internship-230554	15
Shierholz, Heidi, <i>Six Years from Its Beginning, the Great Recession’s Shadow Looms over the Labor Market</i> , The Economic Policy Institute, Jan. 9, 2014, available at http://www.epi.org/publication/years-beginning-great-recessions-shadow/	17, 18
State of N.J., Comm’n of Investigation, <i>Contract Labor: The Making of an Underground Economy</i> (Sept. 1997).....	25
Sung, Connie, <i>Are Unpaid Internships Exploitative?</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 30, 2000, available at http://articles.latimes.com/2000/dec/30/local/me-6350	18
Suzanne Lucas, <i>A Strong Case for Why You Should Pay Your Interns</i> , Inc., Apr. 22, 2014, available at http://www.inc.com/suzanne-lucas/a-strong- case-for-why-you-should-pay-your-interns.html	18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-717, <i>Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention</i> (2009)	24
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-15-168R, <i>Contingent Workforce: Size, Characteristics, Earnings, and Benefits</i> (2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, HEHS-00-76, <i>Contingent Workers: Incomes and Benefits Lag Behind Those of Rest of Workforce</i> (2000), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230443.pdf	24
Yamada, David C., “ <i>Mass Exploitation Hidden in Plain Sight</i> ”: <i>Unpaid Internships and the Culture of Uncompensated Work</i> , 52 Idaho L. Rev. 937 (2016)	22
Yamada, David C., <i>The Employment Law Rights of Student Interns</i> , 35 Conn. L. Rev. 215 (2002).....	10
